To the fullest extent permitted by law, neither Criterium Dudka Engineers, its consultants, nor their agents or employees 
shall be jointly, severally, or individually liable to client in excess of the compensation to be paid pursuant to this 
agreement or of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), whichever is greater, by reason of any claim, loss, costs, 
or damages whatsoever arising out of, resulting from or in any way related to this Project or Contract, including but not 
limited to breach of contract or negligence. Professional negligence as required by law is not included with this